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This assignment was acknowledged on the 14th day of August, 1908, 
the same being the date of the acknowledgment by Lane of the contract 
heretofore existing between himself and Irwin. 

You are advised under the state of facts presented, that the land 
office having actual notice of th!,! contractual rights existing between 
Lane and Irwin wiLh respect to the land in question, before the presenta­
tion of the assignment by Walsh, or knowledge of the existence thereof. 
it would not be safe or advisable for the land department to issue patent 
for the entire tract of land to :Vlr. Walsh on his aSSignment. Considering 
the language used in the assignment to Walsh, it is quite likely that it 
might be construed by a court to mean only an assignment of the rights 
by Lane then owned and possessed, as Lane could not aSSign that which 
he did not own. In the assignment use is made of this language: "all 
'" ... * right, title and interest in the land," and from the facts 
made to appear, it is quite apparent that Lane only had a one-half 
interest which he could legally assign on the date of the assignment. 
Walsh and Irwin will have to either amicably settle their legal rights 
in the premJses or leave same to the adj~dication of a court of competent 
jurisdiction, for the facts present a controversy of law, whicn cannot 
be finally settled by the board of land commissioners. 

I would advise, therefore, under the state of facts presented, that 
when a patent is issued by the state it be to W. L. Irwin and to W. J. 
Walsh jointly, unless in the meantime some adjustment of their rights 
is by them amicably made and the land office is given satisfactory 
evidence of such fact. 

All the papers transmitted for consideration by this department are 
herewith returned. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. GALEN. 

Attorney General. 

County Commissioners, Appointment Of, Term. Vacancy in 
Office of County Commissioner, How Filled. 

A person appointed to the office of county commissioner by 
the district judge holds for the unexpired term of his predecessor­

Helena, :'\iontana, September 26, 1908. 
Hon. F. P. Whicher, 

County Attorney, 
Red Lodge, Montana. 

Dear 8ir:-
I am in receipt of your letter of the 24th inst. submitting the 

question: 
"Does a person appointed to the office of county commis­

sioner hold such office for the unexpired term or only 'until the 
next general election ?' " 

Section 4, Article 16,. State 9onstitution, confers upon the district 
judge the auLllority to make such appointment, and no limitation is 
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placed upon the time the person so appointed holds office. Hence, the 
obvious meaning of the section is that the person so appointed holds 
for the unexpired term. 

Section 2883, Revised Codes, also provides that the district judge 
"~ust fill the vacancy by appointing for the unexpired term." 

Section 5, Article Hi, of the State Constitution, does not make 
provision for the apPointment to fill a vacancy in the board of county 
commissioners, but the limitation therein contained: "until the next 
general election," relates to vacancies filled by appointment by the board 
of county commissioners. 

Hence, the person appointed to the office of county commissioner 
by th·e district judge holds office for the unexpired term of his predecessor. 

Respectfully yours, 
ALBERT J. GAlLEN, 

Attorney General. 

Elections, Form of Ballot. Ballot, Size Of, Special Proposi­
·tion. Ballot, When Printed. 

The law does not contain any requirements as to the size of 
the ballots for voting on constitutional questions or other prop­
ostiions submitted, except as contained in Section 545, Revised 
Codes. Such ballots may be printed as soon as certificate from 
secretary of state, provided for in Section 531, Revised Codes, 
is received by the county clerk. 

Helena, Montana, September 29, 1908. 
Hon. Board of County Commissioners, 

Virginia City, Montana. 
Gentlemen:-

I am in receipt of lelter of date the 25th inst. from the Hon. J. C: 
Clem, county clerk of your county, requesting information from this· 
office in regard to the size of the three sets of small ballots to be used· 
in the coming general election, and also as to whether said tickets could· 
be printed ·at this time. 

The size and character of the ballots to be used at a general ·election 
is provided for in Section 545 of the Revised Codes. The instruction 
therein given with res.pect to the ballots containing the names of the 
candidates is applicable to the propositions and questions submitted,. 
for which the three sets of ·separate ballots are required, except that 
there is no necessity of leaving on the ballots the blank space, for no· 
propositions could be voted for except thi)se that are named by law. 
Quoting from said Section 545 and changing the word "name" to the 
word "proposition," the law would read: 

"There must be a margin on each side of the ballots half 
an inch in width, and a reasonable space between the propositions 
printed thereon, so that the voter may clearly indicate, in the· 
way hereinafter provided. the prol=osition or propositions for· 
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